
 

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA 
CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 

____________________________________ 
TUESDAY, JANUARY 18, 2022 

7:00PM 
VIA TELECONFERENCE 

 

VIA TELECONFERENCE 
 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT, PURSUANT TO SECTION 7(e) 
OF THE ILLINOIS OPEN MEETINGS ACT (5 ILCS 120/7(e)) AND 

THE GUBERNATORIAL DISASTER PROCLAMATION ISSUED BY 
GOVERNOR JB PRITZKER ON JANUARY 7, 2022 THE CITY COUNCIL 
OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS CONDUCTING THIS MEETING BY 

AUDIO CONFERENCE AND IS PROVIDING THE FOLLOWING 
REMOTE ELECTRONIC ACCESS TO ITS JANUARY 18, 2022 CITY 
COUNCIL MEETING FOR ITS MEMBERS, STAFF AND PUBLIC. 

 
CONFERENCE CALL NUMBER: 618-221-9621 

 
1. CALL TO ORDER BY MAYOR AND EXPLANATION OF DISASTER 

PROCEDURES 
 
REMINDER: SINCE THE MEETINGS ARE BEING VIDEOTAPED IT 
IS IMPORTANT THAT EVERYONE SPEAK DIRECTLY INTO A 
MICROPHONE WHEN SPEAKING. 
 

2. ROLL CALL ALDERMEN 
 

3. ROLL CALL DEPARTMENT HEADS 
 

4. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  
 

5. PUBLIC HEARING 
 

6. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (2-3 MINUTES PER PERSON) - See back 
page for rules. 

 
7. PRESENTATIONS, RECOGNITIONS & APPOINTMENTS 
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7-A. Mayor Gregory will recommend the reappointment of Marie Banks to  
 serve a 1-year term on the Historic Preservation Commission. 
 

8. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
8-A. Motion to approve City Council Meeting Minutes January 5, 2022. 
 

9. CLAIMS, PAYROLL AND DISBURSEMENTS 
 
9-A. Motion to approve claims and disbursements in the amount of   
 $1,208,064.57 payroll in the amount of $872,183.23. 

    
10. REPORTS  

 
10-A. Motion to approve Treasurer Report December 2021. 
 
 10-A(1).  Motion to approve Statement of Cash and Investment  
   Reports December 2021. 
 

11. ORAL REPORTS FROM STANDING COMMITTEES, SPECIAL 
COMMITTEES AND ANY OTHER ORAL REPORTS FROM THE 
ELECTED OFFICIALS OR STAFF 
 
11-A. MOTIONS FROM ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND  
 ANNEXATION COMMITTEE: 
 
 11-A(1). Motion to approve a development agreement with MG &   
   FG Group, LLC for demolition and parking lot  
   improvements at 1 N. 44th Street and 4401 W. Main  
   Street. The Economic Development and Annexation  
   Committee recommended Approval with a vote of   
   4-3.   
 
 11-A(2). Motion to approve an amended development agreement  
   with Pinnacle Eateries, LLC for the remodeling at 648  
   Carlyle Avenue for an A & W restaurant. Please  
   note:  The Pinnacle Eateries Agreement is simply a  
   change to the completion date for the project based on  
   new information from Pinnacle Eateries. 
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11-B. MOTION FROM FINANCE COMMITTEE: 
 
 11-B(1). Motion to approve contract amendment with Watts Copy   
   Systems, Inc. to add copy machine for Engineering  
   Department. 
 
11-C. MOTION FROM POLICE & FIRE COMMITTEE: 
 
 11-C(1). Motion to approve low bid for the replacement rescue   
   pumper for 1231, and purchase the E-One Rescue Pumper  
   apparatus from Banner Fire Equipment, Inc. including  
   installed light tower, in the amount of $557,354.00,  
   having determined pricing through a national cooperative  
   bidding contract with Sourcewell. 
 
11-D. MOTION FROM ADMINISTRATION: 
 
 11-D(1). Motion to support closure of downtown City sponsored  
   events by 9:00pm per request from City and Belleville  
   Police Department Administration. 
   

12. COMMUNICATIONS  
 
12-A. POP-UP FARMER’S MARKET – JANUARY thru MAY and  
 NOVEMBER thru DECEMBER 2022 
 Request from Belleville Main Street to approve the Old Town Farmer’s 
 Market Pop-Ups, select Saturdays January, February, March, April,  
 November and December 2022, 7:30am to 12:00pm. Use of the city  
 owned parking lot on the NE corner of East Washington and South  
 Charles. No street closures or City services requested. 
 
12-B. OLD TOWN FARMER’S MARKET – SATURDAYS 05/07/2022  
 thru 11/05/2022 
 Request from Belleville Main Street to approve the Old Town 
 Farmer’s Market every Saturday, May 7, 2022 through November 5, 
 2022, 7:30am to 12:00pm. Street closure request: first block of South 
 Charles between East Main and East Washington and City owned  
 parking lots on the NW and NE corners, 6:30am to 1:00pm. 
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 Additional request: barricades, trash toters, picnic tables, port-a- 
 potty, electric, and “Market Barn”. Food trucks and banner across  
 North Illinois Street as available.  
 
12-C. HOME BREW MUSIC WALK – 04/23/2022 
 Request from Belleville Main Street to approve the Home Brew 
 Music Walk, Saturday, April 23, 2022, 3:00pm to 7:00pm. 
 No street closures or City services requested. 

 
12-D. DIVA’S NIGHT OUT – 3rd THURSDAYS MARCH –  
 DECEMBER 2022 
 Request from Belleville Main Street to approve Diva’s Night Out, third  
 Thursday of month, March thru December 2022, 5:00pm to  
 8:00pm. No street closures or City services requested. 
  
12-E. DATE NIGHT - 05/07/2022, 08/27/2022 and 11/19/2022 
 Request from Belleville Main Street to approve Date Night,  
 Saturdays, May 7, 2022, August 27, 2022 and November 19, 2022,  
 4:00pm to 8:00pm. No street closures or City services requested. 
 
12-F. LUCKY LEPRECHAUN 5K – 03/12/2022 
 Request from Belleville Main Street to approve the Lucky Leprechaun 
 5K, Saturday, March 12, 2022, 9:00am to 10:30am.  Rolling street 
 closures 9:00am to 10:30am. Additional request: Police Personnel, 
 barricades and "No Parking Signs". 
 
12-G. ST. PATRICK’S DAY BLOCK PARTY – 03/12/2022 
 Request from Belleville Main Street and Oktoberfest to approve the St.  
 Patrick's Day Block Party, Saturday, March 12, 2022, 9:00am to  
 7:00pm. Street closure request: East Main Street from High Street to  
 the west side of Charles Street; first block of North Church,  
 North/South Jackson to alleyways/parking lot entrances, first block of  
 South High Street from East Main Street to East Washington, 10:00am  
 to 8:00pm; and West Main Street from west side of First Street to  
 Third Street (crosswalk at Governor French), 10:00am to 4:00pm.  
 Additional City services: Police Personnel, barricades, "No Parking  
 Signs", “sewing machine drop-off” signage, electrical panels, trash  
 toters, picnic tables, use of Gas Light Park and clean-up by Public  
 Works. 
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12-H. TOUR DE BELLEVILLE - 04/30/2022 
         Request from Belleville Parks & Recreation Department to hold          
          Tour de Belleville, Saturday, April 30, 2022, 1:00pm to 6:00pm,  
          at Eckert’s Orchards using designated bike trails and streets.  Street   
 closure request: rolling closures along route(s), as necessary.  
 Additional City services requested: barricades, trash toters, picnic  
 tables and Police and Public Works Personnel. Placement of banner  
 across East Main Street and West Main Street.  
 
12-I. ART ON THE SQUARE – 05/13/2022 thru 05/15/2022 
 Request from Art on the Square to hold Art on the Square, Friday, 
 May 13, 2022 (4:00pm to 9:00pm) Saturday, May 14, 2022 (10:00am  
 to 8:00pm) and Sunday, May 16, 2015, 2022 (11:00am to 5:00pm).  
 Street closure request of Public Square and one block east, west, north  
 and south, Thursday, May 12, 2022, 10:00am to Sunday, May 15,  
 2022, 11:00pm. City services requested: barricades, picnic tables, trash  
 toters, "No Parking" signage, electrical panels, City staff and banner  
 across North Illinois Street. 
 
12-J. MEMORIAL DAY PARADE - 05/30/2022 
 Request from City of Belleville to hold the Belleville Memorial Day 
 Parade, Monday, May 30, 2022, 10:00am to 11:00am. Street closure  
 request: North 3rd  Street from "A" Street to Hough Park, 8:30am to  
 11:00am. Parade route rolling closure, 10:00am to 11:00am. 
 Additional City services requested: barricades, "No Parking" signs, 
 Port-a-Potties, clean-up, Police and Public Works personnel. 
 
12-K. LAW DAY RUN - 04/30/2022 
 Request from St. Clair County Bar Association and Belleville Running 
 Club to hold the Law Day Run Saturday, April 30, 2022, 9:00am to 
 12:00pm. Street closure request: North High Street to East "A" Street 
 and East "A" Street from North High to North Jackson, 8:30am. No 
 parking on High Street from East "D" Street to McKinley, on Abend 
 Street and municipal lot behind Lincoln Theatre after 1:00am on 
 Saturday, April 30, 2022. Additional City services requested: toters, 
 barricades, stop lights changed to flashing, picnic tables, chalk/chalker, 
 safety vests and Belleville Police Department personnel. 
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12-L. LINCOLN THEATER CONCERT – 02/26/2022 
 Lincoln Theatre to host Verve Pipe Concert Saturday, February 26,  
 2022, 7:00pm to 11:00pm. Request to close up to 10 (ten) public parking  
 spaces in City parking lot at corner of North High Street and East “A”  
 Street for safety zone and parking of equipment and trailers. Additional  
 City services requested: barricades. 
 

13. PETITIONS 
 

14. RESOLUTIONS  
 
14-A. RESOLUTION 3426 
 A Resolution Requesting Permission from IDOT to Close Route 159 
 for the Memorial Day Parade – Monday, May 30, 2022 
 
14-B. RESOLUTION 3427 
 A Resolution Requesting Permission from IDOT to Close Route 159 
 for Art on the Square – Thursday, May 12 – Sunday, May 15, 2022 
  

15. ORDINANCES 
   

16. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
 

17. MISCELLANEOUS & NEW BUSINESS  
 
17-A. Motor Fuel Claims in the Amount of $31,598.42. 
 

18.
  

EXECUTIVE SESSION 
 
18-A. The City Council may go into executive session to discuss the 
 appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, performance, or 
 dismissal of specific employees (5 ILCS 120/2(c)(1)), collective 
 negotiation matters (5 ILCS 120/2(c)(2)), purchase or lease of property  
 (5 ILCS 120/2(c)(5)), sale or lease of property (5 ILCS 120(c)(6)) and 
 pending and/or probable/imminent litigation (including civil and 
 workers’ compensation) (5 ILCS 120/2(c)(11)). 
 
18-B. Possible motion(s) for workman’s compensation settlements. 
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18-C. Possible motion to approve Collective Bargaining Agreement between  
 Belleville Public Library Board and the American Federation of State,  
 County and Municipal Employees (AFSCME Local 1765). 
  
18-D. Possible motion to approve Memorandums of Understanding  
 concerning health insurance premium contribution with the following  
 bargaining units: Laborers International Union of North America Local  
 459, International Union of Operating Engineers Local 148,  
 International Union of Building Service Employees Local 116,  
 Teamsters Petroleum and Allied Trades Local 50  (Clerical, Drivers  
 and Helpers and Parks & Recreation Maintenance Workers). 
 
18-E. Possible motion to approve change in health insurance premium  
 contribution for non-union employees. 
            

19. ADJOURNMENT (ALL QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE PRIORITY 
OF BUSINESS SHALL BE DECIDED BY THE CHAIR WITHOUT 
DEBATE, SUBJECT TO APPEAL) 
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PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (2-3 MINUTES PER PERSON) 
(a) Members of the public may address the City Council in accordance with Section 

2.06(g) of the Illinois Open Meetings Act (5 ILCS 120/2.06(g); 
(b) Public comments are limited to three (3) minutes per speaker; 
(c) The subject of public comments shall be reasonably related to matters(s) 

identified on the meeting agenda and/or other city business; 
(d) Repetitive public comments should be avoided, to the extent practical, through 

adoption of prior public comment (e.g. agreeing with prior speaker); 
(e) The following conduct is prohibited during public participation: 

• Acting or appearing in a lewd or disgraceful manner; 
• Using disparaging, obscene or insulting language; 
• Personal attacks impugning character and/or integrity; 
• Intimidation; 
• Disorderly conduct as defined in Section 130.02 of this revised code of 

ordinances. 
(f) Any speaker who engages in such prohibited conduct during public 

participation shall be called to order by the chair or ruling by the chair if a 
point of order is made by a sitting alderman. 
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CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 

COUNCIL CHAMBERS – CITY HALL 
JANUARY 5, 2022 – 6:00 PM 

 
Mayor Gregory called this meeting to order.  
 

VIA TELECONFERENCE 
 
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT, PURSUANT TO SECTION 7(e) OF THE ILLINOIS 
OPEN MEETINGS ACT (5 ILCS 120/7(e)) AND THE GUBERNATORIAL DISASTER 
PROCLAMATION ISSUED BY GOVERNOR JB PRITZKER ON DECEMBER 10, 2021 
THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS CONDUCTING THIS 
MEETING BY AUDIO CONFERENCE AND IS PROVIDING THE FOLLOWING 
REMOTE ELECTRONIC ACCESS TO ITS JANUARY 5, 2022 CITY COUNCIL 
MEETING FOR ITS MEMBERS, STAFF AND PUBLIC. 
 
City Attorney Hoerner called roll. Members present on roll call: Alderman Hazel, Alderman 
Whitaker, Alderwoman Duco, Alderwoman Eros, Alderman Randle, Alderman Anthony, 
Alderman Ovian, Alderman Dintelman, Alderwoman Schaefer, Alderwoman Stiehl, Alderman 
Rothweiler, Alderman Elmore, Alderman Weygandt, Alderman Wigginton, Alderwoman 
Sullivan. 
 
Aldermen Excused: Ferguson 
 

ROLL CALL DEPARTMENT HEADS 
 
City Attorney Hoerner called roll of Department Heads: City Treasurer Biermann, City Attorney 
Garrett Hoerner; Fire Chief, JP Penet; Finance Director Jamie Maitret; Director of Public Works, 
Jason Poole; Director of Wastewater, Randy Smith; Director of Library, Leander Spearman; 
Director of IT, Scott Markovich; City Engineer Sal Elkott (6:20 p.m.); Director of Human 
Resources, Seth Miller; Director of Economic Development, Planning & Zoning Clifford Cross. 
 
Excused: City Clerk Meyer; Police Chief Bill Clay; Director of Health, Housing and Building, 
Scott Tyler. 
 

PLEDGE 
 

PUBLIC HEARNING 
 

NONE. 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
NONE. 
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PRESENTATIONS, RECOGNITIONS & APPOINTMENTS 

The character word of the month “INTEGRITY;” doing what is right even if it’s difficult. 
 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
Alderman Wigginton made a motion second by Alderman Weygandt to approve City Council 
Meeting Minutes and the Executive Council Minutes of December 20, 2021. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Hazel, Whitaker, Duco, Eros, Randle, Anthony, Ovian, 
Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Wigginton, Sullivan. (15) 
 

CLAIMS, PAYROLL AND DISBURSEMENTS 
 
Alderwoman Stiehl made a motion second by Alderman Weygandt to approve claims and 
disbursements in the amount of $1,686,986.74 and payroll in the amount of $841,610.52. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Whitaker, Duco, Eros, Randle, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, 
Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Wigginton, Sullivan, Hazel. (15) 
 

REPORTS 
 

NONE. 
ORAL REPORTS 

 
STREETS & GRADES COMMITTEE: 
Alderman Randle made a motion second by Alderman Dintelman to approve selection of 
consultants for Professional Engineering Services, utilizing the RFQ process; Lochmueller (score 
14.15), Horner Shifrin (score 13.35), TWM (score 13.20), Gonzalez Engineering (score 13.00), 
Oates Associates (score 12.85). 
 
Discussion . . . 
 
Alderman Hazel: Due to the question of the RFQ process during the Streets and Grades Committee, 
I would like to make a recommendation to alter the motion to include the top six (6) Engineering 
Firms in the list instead of the top five (5).  
 
Mayor Gregory: There is an alteration to the motion. 
 
Attorney Hoerner: Mayor that needs to be a motion to amend. 
 
Alderman Wigginton: Attorney Hoerner, I am really confused on this. Are we saying that we have 
five (5) now and we want to expand it to six (6) and if we do, who is the sixth Engineering Firm? 
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Attorney Hoerner: Alderman Hazel made a motion to amend, he would need to tell us who the 
sixth is, but in the order, you have to take the motion to amend first, but there has to be a second 
or it dies. The first question for Alderman Hazel would be who is the sixth? 
 
Alderman Hazel:  The sixth Engineering Firm is Kaskaskia Engineering. 
 
Attorney Hoerner: The first question is, is there a second on the motion to amend? 
 
Alderman Anthony: Second. 
 
Attorney Hoerner: This is a roll call vote on the motion to amend the original motion. So, this is a 
roll call to add an additional firm to the original motion. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Duco, Eros, Anthony, Schaefer, Wigginton, Sullivan, Hazel. (7) 
 
Members voting nay on roll call: Randle, Ovian, Dintelman, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, 
Weygandt, Whitaker (8) 
 
Motion failed 9 to 6. 
 
Attorney Hoerner: We still have the original motion on the floor that was made by Alderman 
Randle and second by Alderman Dintelman.  
 
Alderman Hazel: What was the count on that?  
 
Attorney Hoerner: I will tell you who I have voting aye: Hazel, Duco, Eros, Anthony, Schaefer, 
Wigginton. 
 
Alderman Sullivan: Sullivan voted aye. 
 
Attorney Hoerner: That is 8 to 7 though.  
 
Mayor Gregory: The motion fails, correct? 
 
Attorney Hoerner: Is that what everybody else has? 
 
Alderman Wigginton: Yes, you are absolutely right. Somewhere along the line we lost Alderman 
Rothweiler. 
 
Mayor Gregory: No, he voted no. 
 
Alderman Wigginton: I am sorry, I did not hear him.  
 
Attorney Hoerner: Alderman Ferguson is absent. Is there any dispute with that vote? Now you 
have the original motion made by Alderman Randle second by Alderman Dintelman.  
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Members voting aye on roll call: Eros, Randle, Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler, 
Elmore, Wigginton, Sullivan, Whitaker, Duco. (12) 
 
Members voting nay on roll call: Anthony, Weygandt, Hazel. (3) 
 
Motion carried. 
 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS: 
 
72-DEC21 – Robert Rosner & Nancy Bakay:  
Alderman Randle made a motion second by Alderwoman Duco to approve a request for a Special 
Use Permit to operate a Bed and Breakfast (Air B&B) at 2712 Walter Street (08-20.0-208-007) 
located in an “A-1”, Single Family Residential District. (Applicable section of the zoning code: 
162.094, 162.515) Ward 2. Zoning Board of Appeals unanimously recommended Approval, in the 
name of the Applicant only, with all present members voting in the affirmative with a vote of 4-0. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Randle, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, 
Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Wigginton, Sullivan, Hazel, Whitaker, Duco, Eros. (15) 
 

COMMUNICATIONS 
 

NONE. 
PETITIONS 

NONE. 
 

RESOLUTIONS 
 

NONE. 
ORDINANCES 

 
Alderman Wigginton made a motion second by Alderwoman Duco to read by title only and as a 
group Ordinances 9021 and 9022.  
 
Alderman Randle: Mayor could we please take these Ordinances separately?  
 
Mayor Gregory: Yes, if it passes that would be, let us call a vote on it. We have a request to read 
them separately, 9021 and 9022. 
 
Attorney Hoerner: This is the motion to read them by title only. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler, 
Elmore, Weygandt, Wigginton, Sullivan, Hazel, Whitaker, Duco, Eros, Randle. (15) 
 
Motion carried. 
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ORDINANCE 9021-2022 
A Zoning Ordinance in RE CASE #72-DEC21 – Robert Rosner &  Nancy Bakay.  

  
 Alderman Randle made a motion second by Alderwoman Duco to approve the Ordinance as read. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, 
Weygandt, Wigginton, Sullivan, Hazel, Whitaker, Duco, Eros, Randle, Anthony. (15) 
 
Motion passed. 
 
ORDINANCE 9022-2022 
An Ordinance Implementing Employee COVID-19 Vaccination Policy (In Compliance with 
Applicable Law).  
 
Mayor Gregory: I believe you all have a copy of the Ordinance. We have a motion to approve 
Ordinance 9022 as read. 
 
Alderwoman Eros made a motion second by Alderwoman Sullivan to approve the Ordinance as 
read. 
 
Discussion . . .  
 
Alderman Whitaker: I was contacted today by a City Employee with some concerns regarding this 
Ordinance and a couple of points of clarification that he thought I could not answer based upon 
what is in the Ordinance. One question was the required weekly testing, would they be allowed to 
purchase a test kit and test in the presence of their department head weekly or do they have to go 
somewhere else to be tested? 
 
Attorney Hoerner: Those are issues that I think administratively they were going to handle try to 
obtain free testing, but I believe it would be a question of whether or not to have a PCR test. What 
was contemplated was if they would utilize the Governmental resources for the testing. 
 
Alderman Whitaker: The second question presented revolves around the waivers. Outside what is 
described in the Policy is there any, what is the waiver process going to be like if an employee is 
that something between them and Human Resources or how does that waiver be sought and the 
probability of approval? 
 
Attorney Hoerner: It would be submitted on a form to Human Resources and approved by Human 
Resources.  
 
Alderman Whitaker: As long as they met the conditions of their request that’s how it would go? 
 
Attorney Hoerner: Correct. 
 
Mayor Gregory: Any more questions? 
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Members voting aye on roll call: Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, 
Wigginton, Sullivan, Hazel, Whitaker, Duco, Eros, Anthony, Ovian. (14) 
 
Members voting nay on roll call: Randle (1) 
 
Motion carried. 
 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
None. 

MISCELLANEOUS & NEW BUSINESS 
 

Mayor Gregory: Do we have anything under Miscellaneous and New Business? 
 
Alderman Ovian: Yes Mayor, I have something.  
 
Mayor Gregory: Raffi, could we go a head with the motion to approve the Motor Fuel Tax. 
 
Alderwoman Eros made a motion second by Alderman Weygandt to approve Motor Fuel Claims 
in the Amount of $19,487.57. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Wigginton, 
Sullivan, Hazel, Whitaker, Duco, Eros, Randle, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman. (15) 
 
Mayor Gregory: Mr. Ovian, would you like to bring up under unfinished business? 
 
Alderman Ovian: Yes, ma’am. Thank you very much Mayor. I am going ahead and bring out the 
results of the census of 2021 affecting the City of Belleville. We start out with a population of 
45,000 we lost 2,074 residents during this period. The remaining resident population is 41,926. 
The percentage loss during this period was 4.7%. However, the most important is going to be the 
loss of income that we generate through Income Tax, collected Sales Tax, Motor Fuel Tax, Use, 
Excise and Franchise Tax. That amounts to $600,000, how sad it is for the City of Belleville. 
Secondly, I want to go ahead and point out and summarize the issues that basically have not been 
enforced and that’s the Vacant Housing Ordinance 8237 that was passed on August 20, 2018, and 
basically became effective September 1, 2018. I am going to go ahead and ask the BND to 
publicize any vacant houses that are recorded by residents to their Aldermen, and that any 
Aldermen once they receive notice amounting to five, report it to the Housing Department for 
verification. One of the ways that we can verify that it is vacant, is to check with the City Treasurer 
and see what kind of water usage would be at each address. This would help any of our City 
Inspectors, as well as, our Building Commissioner to go by and verify that the property is vacant. 
The other thing is all vacant properties must be identified within 180 days as being vacant. What 
determines being vacant, the owner has fifteen (15) days to register it, the property. The inspection 
fee will be charged by the City set forth in Section 154.75 and payable within thirty (30) days of 
receipt of bill by the owner. The owner of the vacant property can appeal the decision made by the 
Building Commissioner to the Mayor. The most important thing I think we should recognize is 
that everything the City basically sends out to the owner of the properties should be in writing that 
they are vacant once they are determined. However, a vacant property boarded up and found non-
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compliant only has three months to rehabilitate the property. If vacant property unboarded and 
compliant can be found by the Building Commissioner, it will have two (2) years to rehabilitate 
the property. All of this must be in writing. In addition, the City basically has under the Vacant 
Housing Ordinance Sub Chapter 154.75 establish a bond to go ahead and apply up to $25,000. The 
City basically for the maintenance of the property throughout its vacancy and enumerate any 
expenses incurred in inspecting and securing and repairing or making such building safe by any 
legal means including (inaudible). The last thing I want to bring up is the failure of Crime Free 
Housing being able to contact twenty-three unregistered slum landlords. These slum landlords are 
mostly LLC’s, PO Box, and no contact number nor telephone number and they live outside the 
fifty-mile radius of the City of Belleville. I asked that the City Attorneys both recommend fines, 
if we do, how much, or something more drastic. What plans can you come up with in order for us 
to find out who these people are and where they are located? A recommendation would be to have 
our Police Department contact the Police Department where these people are located for 
assistance. Secondly, I have a situation where we have a property down at 517 North Jackson it is 
owned by DSVSPV2 LLC located at 16 Berry Hill Road Suite 200 Columbia, SC. This has been 
an enigma for both Matt Eiskant, Director of Crime Free Housing, and our Housing Director Scott 
Tyler. I have asked our Police Department to become involved in this so we can go ahead and 
basically get a report back from them within seven days.  Finally, we have a property at 9 North 
80th in my Ward that basically has not be able to get the owner of the property that lives within a 
fifty-mile radius in Wood River, IL to comply with repairs to the exterior of the property. Our City 
Attorneys I would like for them to come up with some type of Standard Operating Procedures for 
residents that do not want to comply be forced to be go ahead and come up with a property and get 
it registered and identify any repairs that need to be done. 
 
Mayor Gregory: Thank you. 
 
Alderman Ovian: Finally, I have a list of properties I am just going to go through the emergency 
list of demolitions and ask the City Attorney to file in court property I am concerned with are 9813 
West Main Street, 96 North 98th Street and 820 North 98th Street. 
 
Mayor Gregory: Mr. Ovian, I request that you please send this in writing with the list to our two 
City Attorneys. I would also like to remind you that unfortunately the South Carolina LLC I believe 
that you may be aware that when you call there, that in the State of Illinois the LLC have to register 
where they are located and everything. Unfortunately, because that is the State Law here, 
unfortunately if they go to Missouri or a neighboring state and put in an LLC, they do not have to 
register them. It is very difficult because many of these are also, we find out eventually, overseas. 
Unfortunately, that is the situation that very few states like Illinois require that the LLC must be 
registered in the State. I appreciate it and this will also be discussed with the Health & Housing 
Aldermanic Committee and instead of reading off the list of properties if you would please send 
those in an email to our City Attorneys and also to the Housing Department and the Economic 
Development Department who I know is working very closely with our Assistant City Attorney 
on Zoning and Ordinances and then also with Mr. Thouvenot from our Building Commissioner 
that would be wonderful also. Thank you very much Mr. Ovian. 
 
Alderman Ovian: The City Housing Director provided me with this information, and it is may also 
be in the hands of our City Attorney, but if not, he can obtain a copy of it from our Housing 
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Director. One of the things that I just want to add is if we cannot go ahead and get our Police 
Department to get the information it says in the Ordinance that we can hire a Private Investigator 
and charge these people. Now I know Jim Mourey here in the City of Belleville does that kind of 
work, they may want to be contacted, our City Attorneys may want to follow up and contact him. 
 
Mayor Gregory: Thank you so much and I appreciate your comments. 
 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 
 
NONE. 

*** 
 

ADJOURNMENT 
 
Alderman Rothweiler made a motion second by Alderman Schaefer to adjourn at 6:49 p.m.  
 
Alderman Weygandt: Mayor, after this meeting if you get a chance would you please call me on 
my cell phone, I would like to talk to you about something. 
 
Mayor Gregory: I certainly can, and I do want to take this opportunity to thank you all for being 
so gracious in the first eight months that I have been in office. I also want to thank you and I look 
forward to working with you as we move the City forward together in 2022. I appreciate all your 
hard work and effort. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Stiehl, Elmore, Weygandt, Wigginton, Sullivan, Hazel, Whitaker, 
Duco, Eros, Randle, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer. (14) 
 
Rothweiler – no response. 
 
 
________________________________  
Jennifer Gain Meyer, City Clerk 













































 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  5,210,623.16
          CASH IN BANK-CONTINENTAL MAGNA                   0.00
          CASH IN BANK-RICHLAND CREEK FLOO            26,115.19
          CASH IN BANK-EPAY                                0.00
          CASH IN BANK-IKE GRANT/WAGNER                    0.00
          PETTY CASH                                   1,425.00
          PETTY CASH - HOUSING                           400.00
          PETTY CASH - 512W MAIN                          50.00
          PARKWAY NORTH DIST CASH                     54,199.77
          HISTORICAL PRESERVATION-SAVINGS              3,148.69
          INVESTMENTS                                 12,122.85
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                97.15
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,499,388.09
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                100,323.37
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                    464.19
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              603,590.22
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  7,511,947.68
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2021                              $  7,511,947.68     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
          UTILITY TAX                           $    241,947.91
          HOTEL/MOTEL TAX                              3,388.33
          BUSINESS LICENSE                               140.00
          FRANCHISE FEES                              26,775.00
          LIQUOR APPLICATION FEE                       2,250.00
          BUILDING & SIGN PERMITS                      4,349.00
          ELECTRICAL PERMITS                           1,075.00
          PLUMBING PERMITS                             2,453.00
          HVAC PERMITS                                    15.00
          OCCUPANCY PERMITS                           10,285.00
          BUSINESS OCCUPANCY PERMITS                   1,700.00
          FIRE DEPARTMENT PERMITS                        253.80
          HOUSING INSPECTION FEES                      9,655.00
          CRIME FREE HOUSING                          13,620.00
          FIRE INSPECTION FEES                         1,517.50
          EXCAVATION PERMITS                             300.00
          PARKING PERMITS                                135.00
          STATE INCOME TAX                           324,505.51
          REPLACEMENT TAX                             50,425.69
          SALES TAX                                  675,205.33
          LEASED CAR TAX                                  40.34
          TELECOMMUNICATIONS TAX                      43,907.60
          SPECIAL BUSINESS DIST SALES TAX              1,582.25
          PARKWAY NORTH BUS DIST SALE TAX              3,737.42
          LOCAL USE TAX                              138,915.67
          LOCAL SHARE CANNABIS USE TAX                 4,890.32
          HOME RULE SALES TAX                        233,331.09
          GAMING FEES                                 43,741.33
          COURT FINES                                  2,921.54
          POLICE DEPT VEHICLE DIST.                       37.61
          DUI ENFORCEMENT DISTRIBUTION                 1,297.03
          VEHICLE TOW RELEASE FEES                     5,150.00
          S.O. REGISTRATION FEES                         100.00



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          PARKING FINES                                  275.00
          METER COLLECTIONS                              602.87
          TRASH DISPOSAL CHARGES                     279,630.51
          TRASH TOTES                                    300.00
          CEMETERY INCOME - BURIALS                    5,100.00
          CEMETERY INCOME-SALE LOTS/GRAVES             2,249.36
          CEMETERY INCOME - ENDOWED CARE                 360.00
          CEMETERY FOUNDATIONS & VASES                   619.00
          CEMETERY INCOME - OTHER                        114.00
          CEMETERY INCOME-TRSF INTERMENT R                50.00
          LIEN FEES                                    3,014.75-
          DISPATCH FEES                               52,159.25
          WEED CUTTING SERVICES                        3,628.80
          OTHER SALES & SERVICES                         740.00
          INTEREST INCOME                              1,001.98
          RENTAL INCOME                                  300.00
          LEASE'S-SPRINT TOWER                           939.84
          LEASE'S-OTHER                                2,132.11
          DONATIONS-HISTORIC PRESERVATION                  0.19
          REIMB. POLICE DEPARTMENT                    28,237.24
          REIMB. FIRE DEPARTMENT                          10.00
          REIMB. STREET DEPARTMENT                     3,873.70
          REIMB. PARKS DEPARTMENT                      1,058.29
          REIMB. HEALTH & SANITATION                   1,920.92
          REIMB. HEALTH & HOUSING                        160.00
          REIMB. MAINT. DEPT.                            503.91
          EPAYABLE PROCESSING INCOME                   1,102.62
          MISCELLANEOUS INCOME                             4.80                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,233,707.91
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $  2,233,707.91     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  9,745,655.59     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         ADMINISTRATION

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $     47,962.41
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         3,160.23
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           3,229.86
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                   22,517.21
          MAINTENANCE & SERVICE - EQUIP.                 593.75
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  4,719.13
          POSTAGE                                         79.51
          TELEPHONE                                    6,427.96
          DUES                                         3,400.00
          UTILITIES                                   46,715.10
          STREET LIGHTING                             19,920.56
          FEES & PERMITS                                 156.75
          RENTALS                                        803.33
          RISK MANAGEMENT                              5,009.38
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             592.63
          INTEREST PKWY NORTH NOTES                   10,656.57
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER                13,757.61
                         POLICE DEPARTMENT

          POLICE SALARIES-REGULAR                    682,066.29



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          SALARIES - PART-TIME                         4,479.91
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                         97,358.30
          PAGER PAY                                      200.00
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          54,607.38
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT              1,863.04
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES               7,742.65
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  1,329.46
          TELEPHONE                                    1,878.80
          DUES                                            80.00
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                                 577.25
          RENTALS                                      4,286.07
          RISK MANAGEMENT                            110,607.55
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                784.74
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           1,707.99
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                         22,490.70
          EQUIPMENT                                      171.29
          EMERGENCY SERVICES TEAM                      2,040.56
                         FIRE DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                         564,393.62
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                         74,560.84
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          41,555.63
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT                136.10
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES              12,304.67
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                     90.00
          TELEPHONE                                      788.70
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                               5,333.82
          TRAINING EXPENSE                            20,875.00
          RENTALS                                        283.53
          RISK MANAGEMENT                            117,821.09
          MAINT/SUPPLIES EQUIPMENT                       113.35
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - VEHICLE                 234.84
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           4,284.44
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                            370.76
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          6,530.32
                         STREETS

          SALARIES - REGULAR                         112,245.24
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         1,344.00
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                          5,694.57
          HEALTH INSURANCE                            13,294.91
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT              1,325.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES              18,194.90
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - STREETS                  570.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - GROUNDS                2,000.00
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  1,800.96
          TELEPHONE                                      182.88
          LANDFILL FEES                                   50.00
          RENTALS                                        206.34
          RISK MANAGEMENT                             38,071.44
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES- EQUIPMENT              3,338.55
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - VEHICLES              2,475.56
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - STREETS               1,136.94
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                107.15
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           1,154.01
          SMALL TOOLS                                    249.99
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          7,417.16



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

                         PARKS DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          47,158.44
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         5,087.88
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                          1,034.49
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           5,597.02
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES               1,093.08
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - OTHER                  1,575.00
          TELEPHONE                                    2,003.84
          UTILITIES                                    7,922.95
          RENTALS                                      6,663.01
          RISK MANAGEMENT                              8,015.04
          MAINT/SUPPLIES EQUIPMENT                     1,303.99
          MAINT/SUPPLIES VEHICLES                        565.12
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - GROUNDS               2,928.83
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - OTHER                    66.85
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 81.61
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             756.78
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          5,649.39
                         CEMETERY DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          13,003.04
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                          1,018.38
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           1,503.71
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT                629.00
          TELEPHONE                                       78.16
          RISK MANAGEMENT                              4,007.52
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             318.52
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          1,354.95
          EQUIPMENT                                      183.99
                         HEALTH & SANITATION

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          97,527.22
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                         13,638.86
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          10,473.07
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES              20,648.79
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  8,328.74
          TELEPHONE                                      237.77
          LANDFILL FEES                               85,864.13
          FEES & PERMITS                               2,095.00
          RISK MANAGEMENT                             64,120.32
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - VEHICLE               5,501.44
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 43.37
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           1,604.43
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                         20,498.31
          EQUIPMENT                                      183.99
                         POLICE & FIRE COMM.
                         LEGAL DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          22,065.03
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                               5.75
                         HEALTH & HOUSING

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          68,749.62
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         4,227.78
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           7,496.03
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES                 120.53



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  1,000.00
          POSTAGE                                      2,000.00
          TELEPHONE                                      726.15
          RENTAL                                         295.31
          RISK MANAGEMENT                                601.13
          MAINT/SUPPLIES-VEHICLE                          19.00
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                269.32
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                               3.97
          SMALL TOOLS                                     44.97
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          1,348.20
                         ECONOMIC DEV, PLANNING & ZONING

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          30,021.93
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,773.09
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  2,896.00
          POSTAGE                                         55.62
          PUBLISHING                                     479.52
          TRAINING                                       199.00
          RENTAL                                         312.97
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           1,072.10
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                             33.04
                         MAYOR

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          17,313.78
          SALARIES -PART TIME                          1,764.00
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           1,592.57
          TELEPHONE                                      133.92
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                              65.40
                         FINANCE

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          21,332.73
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           1,223.95
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                                 188.16
          TRAINING                                       534.00
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 25.50
                         HUMAN RESOURCES/COMMUNITY DEV

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          14,076.93
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                             692.74
          MEDICAL SERVICE                                474.50
          TELEPHONE                                       32.15
          RENTALS                                        219.88
                         CLERKS

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          25,281.03
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,761.45
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    495.00
          DUES                                            75.00
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 33.90
          EQUIPMENT                                       63.02
                         TREASURER

          SALARIES - REGULAR                           9,436.95
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           1,626.95
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                     10.00
          PUBLISHING                                     850.00
                         MAINTENANCE



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          47,950.80
          SALARIES - OVER TIME                           724.73
          PAGER PAY                                      923.74
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           5,287.92
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING               7,805.61
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - POLICE                 2,841.04
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - FIRE                   2,809.67
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - LIBRARY                   96.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - SANITATION                96.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - PARKS/REC              2,390.10
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - GROUNDS                1,203.74
          TELEPHONE                                      268.40
          RENTAL                                          24.20
          RISK MANAGEMENT                              1,402.64
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                108.43
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                          7,178.47
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                            516.61
          EQUIPMENT                                       19.00
                         ENGINEERING

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          17,883.90
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           1,439.54
          ENGINEERING SERVICE                          2,836.25
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                     36.00
          TELEPHONE                                       47.15
          PUBLISHING                                     183.52
          PRINTING                                        55.00
          RENTALS                                        503.21
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                               9.00
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                            112.99                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,046,749.54
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $  3,046,749.54     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS                  $     55,000.00-                                                  ______________
                                                $     55,000.00-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $     55,000.00-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  3,887,905.83
          CASH IN BANK-CONTINENTAL MAGNA                   0.00
          CASH IN BANK-RICHLAND CREEK FLOO            26,115.19
          CASH IN BANK-EPAY                                0.00
          CASH IN BANK-IKE GRANT/WAGNER                    0.00
          PETTY CASH                                   1,425.00
          PETTY CASH - HOUSING                           400.00
          PETTY CASH - 512W MAIN                          50.00
          PARKWAY NORTH DIST CASH                     54,199.77
          HISTORICAL PRESERVATION-SAVINGS              3,148.88
          INVESTMENTS                                 12,122.85
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                97.18
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,891,699.68
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                100,331.89
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                    464.75
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               20,000.00



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              603,945.03
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  42,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  6,643,906.05                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2021                           $  6,643,906.05     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   PARKS PROJECT FUND                02                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      6,870.86
          CASH IN BANK-OPEN SPACES ACCT.               6,925.86
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                    841.94
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   5,093.20
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 19,110.91
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               16,493.38
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  17,070.78                                                  ______________
                                                $     72,406.93
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2021                              $     72,406.93     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          0.41
          INTEREST INCOME-OPEN SPACES ACCT                24.39                                                  ______________
                                                $         24.80
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         24.80     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     72,431.73     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      6,871.27
          CASH IN BANK-OPEN SPACES ACCT.               6,926.27
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                    841.94
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   5,094.04
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 19,134.05
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               16,493.38
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  17,070.78                                                  ______________
                                                $     72,431.73                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2021                           $     72,431.73     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   INSURANCE FUND                    03                                 ________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2021                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2021                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY                           04                                    __________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    542,724.52
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE ACCOUNT                23,800.69
          CASH IN BANK - BRIDGING THE GAP                  0.00
          CASH IN BANK - LIBRARY CONST                     0.00
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     700.00
          KATHLEEN PAYNE SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          WALKING TOUR GUIDE SAVINGS ACCT.                 0.00
          BOOK SALE SAVINGS ACCT.                          0.00
          FILM PROJECTOR SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                  4,490.38
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 577,683.13
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               24,712.32
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               24,740.08
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  25,606.18                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,224,457.30
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2021                              $  1,224,457.30     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $    226,535.97
          REPLACEMENT TAX                              6,130.71
          BOOK FINES                                      98.88
          BOOK SALE                                       87.46
          GENEOLOGY                                       15.00
          NON-RESIDENT LIBRARY CARDS                   1,608.00
          OTHER SALES & SERVICES                       1,166.70
          PASSPORT SERVICES                            1,045.00
          INTEREST INCOME                                113.55
          INTEREST INCOME-RESERVE ACCOUNT                 43.48
          DONATIONS                                       15.00
          REIMBURSEMENTS                               1,260.00
          MISCELLANEOUS INCOME                            18.99                                                  ______________
                                                $    238,138.74
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    238,138.74     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,462,596.04     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $     85,080.87
          SALARIES - PART TIME                        16,819.71
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           9,523.90
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                      140.02
          SOCIAL SECURITY EXP                          7,795.40
          I.M.R.F.                                     7,121.22
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING               5,046.01
          DATA PROCESSING SERVICE                     23,907.60
          POSTAGE                                        360.73
          TELEPHONE                                    6,588.33



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY                           04                                    __________

          UTILITIES                                    2,197.76
          RISK MANAGEMENT                              6,011.28
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           1,303.47
          EQUIPMENT                                      929.30
          VEHICLES                                       336.00
          BOOKS                                       13,271.78
          COMMUNITY SERVICES                              75.95                                                  ______________
                                                $    186,509.33
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    186,509.33     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    594,227.89
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE ACCOUNT                23,801.64
          CASH IN BANK - BRIDGING THE GAP                  0.00
          CASH IN BANK - LIBRARY CONST                     0.00
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     700.00
          KATHLEEN PAYNE SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          WALKING TOUR GUIDE SAVINGS ACCT.                 0.00
          BOOK SALE SAVINGS ACCT.                          0.00
          FILM PROJECTOR SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                  4,490.38
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 577,778.30
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               24,742.24
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               24,740.08
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  25,606.18                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,276,086.71                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2021                           $  1,276,086.71     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   PAYROLL ACCOUNT                   06                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        548.45                                                  ______________
                                                $        548.45
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2021                              $        548.45     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
          INTEREST INCOME                       $          4.61                                                  ______________
                                                $          4.61
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          4.61     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $        553.06     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          VOLUNTARY DEDUCTIONS PAYABLE          $        849.77                                                  ______________
                                                $        849.77
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $        849.77       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,402.83                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,402.83                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2021                           $      1,402.83     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   PLAYGROUND AND RECREATION         07                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    215,212.12
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     500.00
          INVESTMENTS                                  7,912.61
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 507,903.89
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              358,502.13
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD              247,400.91
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 274,199.49                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,611,631.15
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2021                              $  1,611,631.15     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     68,137.18
          OTHER SALES & SERVICES                       5,757.26
          SALES OF CONCESSION                            164.70
          INTEREST INCOME                                530.09
          RENTAL INCOME                                3,975.00
          DONATIONS                                    6,920.19-                                                  ______________
                                                $     71,644.04
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     71,644.04     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,683,275.19     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $     27,598.29
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         8,119.75
          SALARIES-OVERTIME                              377.46
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           1,900.20
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                        5.30
          SOCIAL SECURITY EXP                          2,761.31
          I.M.R.F.                                     2,078.15
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    566.10
          POSTAGE                                      2,000.00
          TELEPHONE                                      467.66
          DUES                                            60.00
          UTILITIES                                    1,394.00
          FEES & PERMITS                                  60.00
          RENTAL                                         256.35
          RISK MANAGEMENT                              4,007.52
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                239.81
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           1,157.40
          EQUIPMENT                                    1,282.90                                                  ______________
                                                $     54,332.20
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     54,332.20     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    232,006.28



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   PLAYGROUND AND RECREATION         07                           _____________________________

          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     500.00
          INVESTMENTS                                  7,912.61
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 507,987.56
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              358,936.14
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD              247,400.91
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 274,199.49                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,628,942.99                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2021                           $  1,628,942.99     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 1 (NW SQUARE)                 09                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2021                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2021                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 2 (NE SQUARE)                 10                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2021                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2021                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   RETIREMENT FUND                   11                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    591,312.37
          CASH IN BANK-IPTIP                               0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 252,519.25
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              201,196.73                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,045,028.35
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2021                              $  1,045,028.35     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY - IMRF          $    133,269.76
          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY - SS                 116,783.31
          INTEREST INCOME                                195.77                                                  ______________
                                                $    250,248.84
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    250,248.84     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,295,277.19     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SOCIAL SECURITY                       $     71,793.21
          I.M.R.F.                                    62,122.50                                                  ______________
                                                $    133,915.71
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    133,915.71     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    707,485.63
          CASH IN BANK-IPTIP                               0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 252,560.85
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              201,315.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,161,361.48                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2021                           $  1,161,361.48     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL & COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE    12                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK-GENERAL                  $    237,348.21
          CASH IN BANK-ASSISTANCE                    455,814.59
          CASH IN BANK-RETIREMENT                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 309,856.47                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,003,019.27
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2021                              $  1,003,019.27     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY-GENERAL         $     24,125.58
          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY-ASSISTANCE            22,740.24
          REPLACEMENT TAX-GENERAL                      1,198.87
          REPLACEMENT TAX-ASSISTANCE                   4,834.68
          INTEREST INCOME                                 92.71
          DONATIONS                                      549.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     53,541.08
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     53,541.08     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,056,560.35     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $     12,049.80
          INSURANCE                                    1,078.43
          SOCIAL SECURITY EXPENSE                        921.81
          IMRF                                           754.72
          TELEPHONE                                       50.31
          RENTAL                                          85.68
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 33.95
          COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE                           250.00
          GENERAL ASSISTANCE                           5,276.85                                                  ______________
                                                $     20,501.55
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     20,501.55     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          PREPAID GIFT CARDS                    $      2,083.00-                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,083.00-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $      2,083.00-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK-GENERAL                  $    259,470.81
          CASH IN BANK-ASSISTANCE                    464,597.47
          CASH IN BANK-RETIREMENT                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 309,907.52                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,033,975.80                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2021                           $  1,033,975.80     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL & COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE    12                         ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND               13                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,682,056.60
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,122.59
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,805,351.32
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              603,590.22                                                  ______________
                                                $  4,092,120.73
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2021                              $  4,092,120.73     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          MOTOR FUEL TAX                        $    156,086.36
          INTEREST INCOME                                756.08                                                  ______________
                                                $    156,842.44
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    156,842.44     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  4,248,963.17     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          ENGINEERING                           $     19,569.67
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - STREETS               7,792.50
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - TRAF CONT             2,449.96
          INFRASTRUCTURE                              37,153.18
          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                          14,040.90                                                  ______________
                                                $     81,006.21
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     81,006.21     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,757,240.60
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,122.59
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,805,648.74
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              603,945.03                                                  ______________
                                                $  4,167,956.96                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2021                           $  4,167,956.96     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   FOUNTAIN FUND                     14                                 ________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      4,941.34
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      4,941.34
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2021                              $      4,941.34     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          0.29                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.29
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.29     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $      4,941.63     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - OTHER           $         49.62
          UTILITIES                                      134.53                                                  ______________
                                                $        184.15
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $        184.15     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      4,757.48
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      4,757.48                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2021                           $      4,757.48     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   TORT LIABILITY FUND               15                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    173,010.98
          CASH IN BANK-CLAIMS ONE                        933.38
          CASH IN BANK - UST RESERVE                  21,012.28
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 612,748.03                                                  ______________
                                                $    807,704.67
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2021                              $    807,704.67     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $    136,192.85
          INTEREST INCOME                                115.29
          REIMBURSEMENTS                              52,790.56                                                  ______________
                                                $    189,098.70
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    189,098.70     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    996,803.37     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          RISK MANAGEMENT                       $     20,037.53                                                  ______________
                                                $     20,037.53
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     20,037.53     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    341,969.46
          CASH IN BANK-CLAIMS ONE                        933.87
          CASH IN BANK - UST RESERVE                  21,013.53
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 612,848.98                                                  ______________
                                                $    976,765.84                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2021                           $    976,765.84     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   SWIMMING POOL FUND                16                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2021                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2021                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   WALNUT HILL FUTURE CARE FUND      18                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      4,760.23
          INVESTMENTS                                202,941.96                                                  ______________
                                                $    207,702.19
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2021                              $    207,702.19     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        221.08
          UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSSES) INVEST                395.92-                                                  ______________
                                                $        174.84-
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        174.84-     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    207,527.35     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      4,760.51
          INVESTMENTS                                202,766.84                                                  ______________
                                                $    207,527.35                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2021                           $    207,527.35     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   ARPA FUND                         19                                   _____________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    896,391.09
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               7,004,004.84
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  7,900,395.93
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2021                              $  7,900,395.93     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      1,161.48                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,161.48
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      1,161.48     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  7,901,557.41     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    896,398.70
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               7,005,158.71
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  7,901,557.41                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2021                           $  7,901,557.41     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   CAMPUS FUND                       20                                  ______________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      3,927.70
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      3,927.70
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2021                              $      3,927.70     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          0.01                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.01
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.01     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $      3,927.71     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          MAINTENANCE SERVICE/BUILDING          $      6,899.41
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                 20,441.58
          UTILITIES                                   30,247.31                                                  ______________
                                                $     57,588.30
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     57,588.30     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          DUE TO OTHER FUND                     $     55,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     55,000.00
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $     55,000.00       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,339.41
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,339.41                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2021                           $      1,339.41     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENANCE     21                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,078,092.59
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     454.43
          INVESTMENTS                                 28,064.83
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 125,615.47
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              148,259.36
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD              394,760.84
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              201,196.73
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 190,445.95                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,166,890.20
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2021                              $  2,166,890.20     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          SEWER CHARGES                         $    820,014.31
          SEWER LINE INSURANCE                        10,827.02
          GARBAGE CHARGES                             13,371.47
          LIEN FEES                                      140.25
          INTEREST INCOME                                396.32
          MISCELLANEOUS INCOME                           866.52                                                  ______________
                                                $    845,615.89
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    845,615.89     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  3,012,506.09     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          BAD DEBTS                             $      1,149.54
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER               108,333.34
                         SEWER COLLECTION

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          20,167.14
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           1,889.28
          SOCIAL SECURITY                              1,542.78
          I.M.R.F.                                       956.11
          DATA PROCESSING SERVICE                      1,552.96
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  7,382.78
          POSTAGE                                      4,285.95
          ST CLAIR TOWNSHIP SEWERS                       216.80
          STOOKEY TOWNSHIP SEWER                       7,366.85
          RENTAL                                          50.03
                         SEWER LINES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          47,040.72
          SALARIES - 0VERTIME                             60.28
          PAGER PAY                                      230.88
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           4,422.42
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                        7.30
          SOCIAL SECURITY                              3,620.89
          I.M.R.F.                                     3,282.59
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT              2,629.44



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENANCE     21                         ________________________________

          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES                  34.60-
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - SLRP                     270.00
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    415.00
          TELEPHONE                                      395.08
          RISK MANAGEMENT                             14,026.32
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             641.62
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                            689.13
                         SEWER PLANT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                         139,145.33
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                          5,464.23
          PAGER PAY                                    2,995.26
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          13,034.14
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                    1,554.38-
          SOCIAL SECURITY                             11,291.78
          I.M.R.F.                                     9,702.50
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT             11,527.98
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES               1,381.02
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE-GROUNDS                    788.50
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICE                   4,486.27
          TELEPHONE                                    1,974.31
          TRAINING                                       170.00
          UTILITIES                                   72,287.08
          SLUDGE  REMOVAL                             16,344.26
          RENTAL                                         183.62
          RISK MANAGEMENT                             26,048.88
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - EQUIP.                2,431.14
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - OTHER                   923.48
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                217.52
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             346.77
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                            336.45
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          2,710.85
          CHEMICAL SUPPLIES                           15,402.11
          EQUIPMENT                                    8,451.32                                                  ______________
                                                $    578,681.05
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    578,681.05     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE                   $      1,680.88-
          ACCT. REC. SEWER LINE INS                       24.46-                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,705.34-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $      1,705.34-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,343,003.64
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     454.43
          INVESTMENTS                                 28,064.83
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 125,636.16
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              148,438.85
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD              394,760.84
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              201,315.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 190,445.95                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,432,119.70                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2021                           $  2,432,119.70     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENANCE     21                         ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER REPAIR & REPLACEMENT FUND   22                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    154,761.09
          INVESTMENTS                                  5,612.96
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 301,893.52
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              164,748.78
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD              138,751.58
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              100,598.37
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 170,707.85                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,037,074.15
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2021                              $  1,037,074.15     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        317.54                                                  ______________
                                                $        317.54
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        317.54     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,037,391.69     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    154,770.30
          INVESTMENTS                                  5,612.96
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 301,943.26
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              164,948.23
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD              138,751.58
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              100,657.51
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 170,707.85                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,037,391.69                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2021                           $  1,037,391.69     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER CONSTRUCTION FUND           24                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,400,557.35
          INVESTMENTS                                 30,313.08
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,677,283.21
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              251,495.94
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 213,384.83                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,573,034.41
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2021                              $  3,573,034.41     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          SEWER CONNECTION FEES                 $     13,995.00
          TAP-IN INSPECTION FEES                         970.00
          INTEREST INCOME                                506.59
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER               108,333.34                                                  ______________
                                                $    123,804.93
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    123,804.93     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  3,696,839.34     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          ENGINEERING                           $     30,760.17
          INFRASTRUCTURE                              22,417.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     53,177.17
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     53,177.17     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,470,760.95
          INVESTMENTS                                 30,313.08
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,677,559.53
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              251,643.78
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 213,384.83                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,643,662.17                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2021                           $  3,643,662.17     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER BOND AND INTEREST FUND      25                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      4,619.81
          CASH IN BANK - LTCP ACCT                       579.46
          INVESTMENTS                                 11,225.94
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 369,370.98
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               49,419.78
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD              207,918.89
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 257,128.71                                                  ______________
                                                $    900,263.57
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2021                              $    900,263.57     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         69.83                                                  ______________
                                                $         69.83
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         69.83     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    900,333.40     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER          $    214,017.39                                                  ______________
                                                $    214,017.39
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    214,017.39     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    159,612.32
          CASH IN BANK - LTCP ACCT                       579.50
          INVESTMENTS                                 11,225.94
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                     371.04
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               49,479.61
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD              207,918.89
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 257,128.71                                                  ______________
                                                $    686,316.01                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2021                           $    686,316.01     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   MVPSF, OPERATION & MAINTENANCE    26                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2021                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2021                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   MVPSF, REPLACEMENT & IMPROVEMENT  29                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2021                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2021                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   SPECIAL SERVICE AREA              30                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     28,098.61
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,683.90
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   6,510.28
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               16,474.88
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               16,493.38
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     69,261.05
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2021                              $     69,261.05     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $      7,180.80
          INTEREST INCOME                                 22.74                                                  ______________
                                                $      7,203.54
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      7,203.54     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     76,464.59     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          UTILITIES                             $      1,279.12
          RISK MANAGEMENT                              1,001.89                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,281.01
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      2,281.01     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     33,000.13
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,683.90
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   6,511.35
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               16,494.82
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               16,493.38
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     74,183.58                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2021                           $     74,183.58     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   WORKING CASH FUND                 31                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        852.26
          INVESTMENTS                                  4,153.58
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 147,442.26
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               98,849.27
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               19,996.33
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               25,149.60
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 102,424.72                                                  ______________
                                                $    398,868.02
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2021                              $    398,868.02     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        158.79                                                  ______________
                                                $        158.79
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        158.79     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    399,026.81     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        852.31
          INVESTMENTS                                  4,153.58
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 147,466.55
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               98,968.94
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               19,996.33
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               25,164.38
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 102,424.72                                                  ______________
                                                $    399,026.81                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2021                           $    399,026.81     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - GIFT ENDOWMENT          32                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,188.59
          INVESTMENT                                     280.64
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  15,406.56
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                4,942.47
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD                4,948.02
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                   5,334.62                                                  ______________
                                                $     32,100.90
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2021                              $     32,100.90     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          8.59                                                  ______________
                                                $          8.59
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          8.59     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     32,109.49     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,188.66
          INVESTMENT                                     280.64
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  15,409.10
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                4,948.45
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD                4,948.02
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                   5,334.62                                                  ______________
                                                $     32,109.49                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2021                           $     32,109.49     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - PER CAPITA FUND         33                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2021                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2021                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - CHILDREN'S FUND         34                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2021                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2021                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - LSCA GRANT              35                              ______________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2021                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2021                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   SENIOR CITIZENS GEN. OBLIG. BOND  36                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2021                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2021                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   SALES TAX TIF DISTRICT            37                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2021                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2021                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 3 (CITY OF BELLEVILLE)        38                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  5,841,994.92
          CASH IN BANK-EDA BELLE VALLEY                    0.00
          CASH IN BANK-2011 BONDS                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                 30,570.72
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               3,299,446.24
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              160,851.43
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               46,658.05
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              502,991.84
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 213,384.83                                                  ______________
                                                $ 10,095,898.03
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2021                              $ 10,095,898.03     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $  3,167,256.64
          INTEREST INCOME                              1,529.82
          REIMBURSEMENTS                           1,281,832.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  4,450,618.46
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $  4,450,618.46     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $ 14,546,516.49     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          ENGINEERING                           $      8,877.72
          LAND                                        31,500.00
          INFRASTRUCTURE                              47,497.49
          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                          21,133.01                                                  ______________
                                                $    109,008.22
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    109,008.22     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $ 10,182,571.19
          CASH IN BANK-EDA BELLE VALLEY                    0.00
          CASH IN BANK-2011 BONDS                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                 30,570.72
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               3,299,989.80
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              161,046.16
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               46,658.05
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              503,287.52
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 213,384.83                                                  ______________
                                                $ 14,437,508.27                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2021                           $ 14,437,508.27     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 4 (N CORNER OF N BELT/161)    39                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2021                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2021                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 5 (EXPIRED)                   40                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2021                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2021                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 6 (EXPIRED)                   42                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2021                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2021                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND             43                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     10,379.82
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE                             0.00
          DEP IN ESCROW                                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     10,379.82
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2021                              $     10,379.82     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          0.61                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.61
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.61     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     10,380.43     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     10,380.43
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE                             0.00
          DEP IN ESCROW                                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     10,380.43                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2021                           $     10,380.43     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   BELLEVILLE ILLINOIS TOURISM       44                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     65,254.60
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     65,254.60
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2021                              $     65,254.60     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          HOTEL/MOTEL TAX                       $      4,850.46
          INTEREST INCOME                                  3.46                                                  ______________
                                                $      4,853.92
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      4,853.92     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     70,108.52     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES           $      9,146.72
          PUBLISHING                                     390.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      9,536.72
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      9,536.72     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     60,571.80
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     60,571.80                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2021                           $     60,571.80     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   2015 PD PROJECT CONSTRUCTION FUN  45                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2021                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2021                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   2015 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVICE FD   46                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    601,811.61
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 459,694.99
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,061,506.60
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2021                              $  1,061,506.60     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         85.92                                                  ______________
                                                $         85.92
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         85.92     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,061,592.52     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          PRINCIPAL PAYMENT                     $    335,000.00
          INTEREST EXPENSE                           125,168.75                                                  ______________
                                                $    460,168.75
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    460,168.75     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    141,653.05
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 459,770.72
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    601,423.77                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2021                           $    601,423.77     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 7 (EXPIRED)                   47                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2021                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2021                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   ROTARY PARK FUND                  48                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2021                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2021                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - MORRIS TRUST FUND       49                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2021                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2021                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 8 (DOWNTOWN SOUTH)            50                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    201,724.10
          INVESTMENTS                                    116.20
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 101,022.59
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               50,299.19                                                  ______________
                                                $    353,162.08
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2021                              $    353,162.08     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     36,175.07
          INTEREST INCOME                                 57.80                                                  ______________
                                                $     36,232.87
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     36,232.87     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    389,394.95     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    237,910.76
          INVESTMENTS                                    116.20
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 101,039.23
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               50,328.76                                                  ______________
                                                $    389,394.95                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2021                           $    389,394.95     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 9 (SOUTHWINDS ESTATE)         51                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     79,534.69
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,684.77
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 152,326.31
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               25,149.60                                                  ______________
                                                $    258,695.37
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2021                              $    258,695.37     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     21,902.17
          INTEREST INCOME                                 44.81                                                  ______________
                                                $     21,946.98
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     21,946.98     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    280,642.35     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    101,441.80
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,684.77
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 152,351.40
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               25,164.38                                                  ______________
                                                $    280,642.35                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2021                           $    280,642.35     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 10 (LOWER RICHLAND CREEK)     52                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,188,243.65
          INVESTMENTS                                  5,612.97
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 240,133.02
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              194,733.33
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD              183,076.67
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              100,598.37
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 192,046.35                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,104,444.36
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2021                              $  2,104,444.36     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $    216,668.15
          INTEREST INCOME                                402.87                                                  ______________
                                                $    217,071.02
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    217,071.02     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  2,321,515.38     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,404,980.22
          INVESTMENTS                                  5,612.97
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 240,172.58
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              194,969.08
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD              183,076.67
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              100,657.51
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 192,046.35                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,321,515.38                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2021                           $  2,321,515.38     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 11 (INDUSTRIAL JOB RECOVERY)  53                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     32,783.52
          INVESTMENTS                                    561.30
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  36,119.92
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               13,179.91
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               13,194.71
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               30,179.51
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  13,336.55                                                  ______________
                                                $    139,355.42
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2021                              $    139,355.42     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     24,874.62
          INTEREST INCOME                                 42.46                                                  ______________
                                                $     24,917.08
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     24,917.08     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    164,272.50     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     57,660.95
          INVESTMENTS                                    561.30
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  36,125.87
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               13,195.87
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               13,194.71
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               30,197.25
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  13,336.55                                                  ______________
                                                $    164,272.50                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2021                           $    164,272.50     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 12 (SHERMAN STREET)           54                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    217,121.82
          INVESTMENTS                                    561.30
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 301,800.99
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               50,299.19
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  53,346.21                                                  ______________
                                                $    623,129.51
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2021                              $    623,129.51     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     46,288.80
          INTEREST INCOME                                 92.12                                                  ______________
                                                $     46,380.92
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     46,380.92     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    669,510.43     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    263,423.45
          INVESTMENTS                                    561.30
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 301,850.71
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               50,328.76
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  53,346.21                                                  ______________
                                                $    669,510.43                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2021                           $    669,510.43     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 13 (DRAKE ROAD)               55                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     24,240.31
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,122.59
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  38,727.37
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               16,474.88
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               16,493.38
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  17,070.78                                                  ______________
                                                $    114,129.31
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2021                              $    114,129.31     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $      7,080.13
          INTEREST INCOME                                 27.85                                                  ______________
                                                $      7,107.98
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      7,107.98     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    121,237.29     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     31,321.97
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,122.59
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  38,733.75
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               16,494.82
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               16,493.38
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  17,070.78                                                  ______________
                                                $    121,237.29                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2021                           $    121,237.29     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 14 (ROUTE 15 EAST)            56                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    120,570.24
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,347.63
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  79,421.13
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                6,589.30
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               32,986.80
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              100,598.37
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  34,141.57                                                  ______________
                                                $    375,655.04
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2021                              $    375,655.04     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     22,385.25
          INTEREST INCOME                                 87.16                                                  ______________
                                                $     22,472.41
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     22,472.41     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    398,127.45     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    142,962.45
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,347.63
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  79,434.21
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                6,597.28
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               32,986.80
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              100,657.51
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  34,141.57                                                  ______________
                                                $    398,127.45                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2021                           $    398,127.45     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 15 (CARLYLE GREENMOUNT)       57                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    847,309.60
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                           948,648.46
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   3,889.04                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,799,847.10
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2021                              $  1,799,847.10     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $    278,168.23
          INTEREST INCOME                                 55.45                                                  ______________
                                                $    278,223.68
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    278,223.68     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  2,078,070.78     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,125,532.64
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                           948,648.46
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   3,889.68                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,078,070.78                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2021                           $  2,078,070.78     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 16 (ROUTE 15 WEST CORRIDOR)   58                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    357,096.89
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 153,267.56                                                  ______________
                                                $    510,364.45
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2021                              $    510,364.45     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     66,910.73
          INTEREST INCOME                                 45.50                                                  ______________
                                                $     66,956.23
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     66,956.23     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    577,320.68     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                    $      8,129.88                                                  ______________
                                                $      8,129.88
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      8,129.88     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    415,897.99
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 153,292.81                                                  ______________
                                                $    569,190.80                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2021                           $    569,190.80     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   SPECIAL SERVICE AREA RESERVE ACC  59                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      3,751.00
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,234.85
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  10,831.21
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               33,608.72
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               36,285.48
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  37,342.34                                                  ______________
                                                $    123,053.60
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2021                              $    123,053.60     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         42.69                                                  ______________
                                                $         42.69
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         42.69     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    123,096.29     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      3,751.22
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,234.85
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  10,832.99
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               33,649.41
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               36,285.48
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  37,342.34                                                  ______________
                                                $    123,096.29                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2021                           $    123,096.29     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   SPECIAL SERVICE AREA BONDS, I&S   60                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     97,548.63
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,122.59
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  10,757.80
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               32,949.75
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               32,986.80
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  34,141.57                                                  ______________
                                                $    209,507.14
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2021                              $    209,507.14     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     18,099.11
          INTEREST INCOME                                 43.04                                                  ______________
                                                $     18,142.15
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     18,142.15     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    227,649.29     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
          PRINCIPAL                             $     75,000.00
          INTEREST                                    12,027.50                                                  ______________
                                                $     87,027.50
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     87,027.50     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     28,621.62
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,122.59
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  10,759.57
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               32,989.64
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               32,986.80
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  34,141.57                                                  ______________
                                                $    140,621.79                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2021                           $    140,621.79     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   SALES TAX TIF BONDS, I & S        61                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2021                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2021                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   TIF #1 BONDS, I & S               62                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2021                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2021                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   TIF #2 BONDS, I & S               63                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2021                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2021                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   2020 REFUNDING BONDS I & S        64                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,070.02
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  23,523.27
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               39,869.16
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               41,233.47
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  42,676.98                                                  ______________
                                                $    148,372.90
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2021                              $    148,372.90     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         48.43
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER               227,775.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    227,823.43
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    227,823.43     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    376,196.33     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          PRINCIPAL PAYMENT                     $    270,000.00
          INTEREST EXPENSE                            42,221.25
          FISCAL AGENT FEES                              100.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    312,321.25
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    312,321.25     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,523.84
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                     523.36
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               39,917.43
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               21,233.47
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                     676.98                                                  ______________
                                                $     63,875.08                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2021                           $     63,875.08     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   2014 PD PROJ. CONSTRUCTION FUND   65                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2021                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2021                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   2014 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVICE FUN  66                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    696,930.39
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 554,288.98                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,251,219.37
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2021                              $  1,251,219.37     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        102.46                                                  ______________
                                                $        102.46
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        102.46     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,251,321.83     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          PRINCIPAL PAYMENT                     $    405,000.00
          INTEREST EXPENSE                           139,775.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    544,775.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    544,775.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    152,166.53
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 554,380.30                                                  ______________
                                                $    706,546.83                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2021                           $    706,546.83     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   2011 Bond Fund I & S              67                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,269,345.35
          INVESTMENTS                                  5,612.97
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,102,942.71
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               89,614.21
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               43,325.32
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 222,987.14                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,733,827.70
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2021                              $  2,733,827.70     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          HOME RULE SALES TAX                   $    116,665.55
          INTEREST INCOME                                311.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    116,976.55
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    116,976.55     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  2,850,804.25     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          PRINCIPAL PAYMENT                     $    935,000.00
          INTEREST EXPENSE                            55,752.50                                                  ______________
                                                $    990,752.50
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    990,752.50     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    395,279.21
          INVESTMENTS                                  5,612.97
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,103,124.41
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               89,722.70
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               43,325.32
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 222,987.14                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,860,051.75                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2021                           $  1,860,051.75     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   D.A.R.E.                          70                                    __________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2021                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2021                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   POLICE TRUST                      71                                  ______________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      8,693.39
          CASH IN BANK-REWARD FUND                     3,851.53
          INVESTMENTS                                    449.04
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     12,993.96
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2021                              $     12,993.96     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          0.52
          INTEREST INCOME-REWARD FUND                      0.23                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.75
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.75     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     12,994.71     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      8,693.91
          CASH IN BANK-REWARD FUND                     3,851.76
          INVESTMENTS                                    449.04
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     12,994.71                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2021                           $     12,994.71     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   NARCOTICS                         72                                   _____________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      5,876.66
          CASH IN BANK-FED FORFEITURE                  7,657.11
          CASH IN BANK-STATE FORFEITURE               11,582.50
          CASH IN BANK-EVIDENCE SEIZED                44,573.38
          CASH IN BANK-FEDERAL AWARDED                50,475.85
          INVESTMENTS                                    561.30
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    120,726.80
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2021                              $    120,726.80     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          6.64                                                  ______________
                                                $          6.64
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          6.64     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    120,733.44     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          EQUIPMENT                             $        937.50                                                  ______________
                                                $        937.50
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $        937.50     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      5,879.66
          CASH IN BANK-FED FORFEITURE                  7,657.11
          CASH IN BANK-STATE FORFEITURE               11,583.19
          CASH IN BANK-EVIDENCE SEIZED                44,573.38
          CASH IN BANK-FEDERAL AWARDED                49,541.30
          INVESTMENTS                                    561.30
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    119,795.94                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2021                           $    119,795.94     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT BLOCK GRAN  73                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        187.33
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $        187.33
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2021                              $        187.33     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          0.01                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.01
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.01     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $        187.34     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        187.34
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $        187.34                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2021                           $        187.34     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 17 (EAST MAIN STREET )        75                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    114,317.86
          INVESTMENTS                                    113.12
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  50,116.30                                                  ______________
                                                $    164,547.28
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2021                              $    164,547.28     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     16,977.22
          INTEREST INCOME                                 14.65                                                  ______________
                                                $     16,991.87
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     16,991.87     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    181,539.15     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    131,301.47
          INVESTMENTS                                    113.12
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  50,124.56                                                  ______________
                                                $    181,539.15                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2021                           $    181,539.15     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 18 (SCHEEL STREET)            76                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    124,578.75
          INVESTMENTS                                    224.52
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 248,464.01
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                3,294.61
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               16,493.47
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  17,070.81                                                  ______________
                                                $    410,126.17
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2021                              $    410,126.17     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     18,529.77
          INTEREST INCOME                                 51.88                                                  ______________
                                                $     18,581.65
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     18,581.65     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    428,707.82     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    143,115.49
          INVESTMENTS                                    224.52
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 248,504.94
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                3,298.59
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 21 CD               16,493.47
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  17,070.81                                                  ______________
                                                $    428,707.82                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2021                           $    428,707.82     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 19 (FRANK SCOTT PARKWAY)      77                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    467,786.34
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         2,791,276.69
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   2,180.30                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,261,243.33
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2021                              $  3,261,243.33     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $    177,065.26
          INTEREST INCOME                                 31.73                                                  ______________
                                                $    177,096.99
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    177,096.99     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  3,438,340.32     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES           $        607.55                                                  ______________
                                                $        607.55
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $        607.55     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    644,275.42
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         2,791,276.69
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   2,180.66                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,437,732.77                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2021                           $  3,437,732.77     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 20 - RT. 15 / S. GREEN MT     78                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     54,797.76
          INVESTMENTS                                    112.52
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 189,238.57                                                  ______________
                                                $    244,148.85
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2021                              $    244,148.85     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     15,636.05
          INTEREST INCOME                                 34.63                                                  ______________
                                                $     15,670.68
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     15,670.68     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    259,819.53     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     70,437.24
          INVESTMENTS                                    112.52
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 189,269.77                                                  ______________
                                                $    259,819.53                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2021                           $    259,819.53     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 21 - BELLE VALLEY / PHASE II  79                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     21,074.17
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     21,074.17
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2021                              $     21,074.17     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $        592.46
          INTEREST INCOME                                  0.97                                                  ______________
                                                $        593.43
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        593.43     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     21,667.60     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES           $      1,749.17                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,749.17
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      1,749.17     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     19,918.43
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     19,918.43                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2021                           $     19,918.43     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 22 - ROUTE 15 NORTH           80                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    218,587.03
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              100,598.37                                                  ______________
                                                $    319,185.40
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2021                              $    319,185.40     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     14,565.76
          INTEREST INCOME                                 70.49                                                  ______________
                                                $     14,636.25
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     14,636.25     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    333,821.65     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    233,164.14
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              100,657.51                                                  ______________
                                                $    333,821.65                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2021                           $    333,821.65     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   ROUTE 15 NORTH BUSINESS DISTRICT  81                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     19,973.28
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               70,418.82                                                  ______________
                                                $     90,392.10
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2021                              $     90,392.10     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          BUSINESS DIST SALES TAX - RT 15N      $      1,263.02
          INTEREST INCOME                                 42.61                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,305.63
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      1,305.63     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     91,697.73     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     21,237.53
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               70,460.20                                                  ______________
                                                $     91,697.73                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2021                           $     91,697.73     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 011422   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 11:08
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL LONG-TERM DEBT ACC GROUP  82                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2021                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2021                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 SYS DATE 011422                                   CITY OF BELLEVILLE                          SYS TIME 11:07
  [GSCI]                                    STATEMENT OF CASH AND INVESTMENTS
                                                AS OF THE MONTH & YEAR 12/21

                                                        CASH                                                   FUNDS

       NAME OF FUND                                    ON HAND        INVESTMENTS                            AVAILABLE

GENERAL FUND                                    $3,970,095.79    $2,673,810.26                     $6,643,906.05

PARKS PROJECT FUND                                 $13,797.54       $58,634.19                        $72,431.73

LIBRARY                                           $618,729.53      $657,357.18                     $1,276,086.71

PAYROLL ACCOUNT                                     $1,402.83             $.00                         $1,402.83

PLAYGROUND AND RECREATION                         $232,506.28    $1,396,436.71                     $1,628,942.99

RETIREMENT FUND                                   $707,485.63      $453,875.85                     $1,161,361.48

GENERAL & COMMUNITY ASSISTA                       $724,068.28      $309,907.52                     $1,033,975.80

MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND                             $1,757,240.60    $2,410,716.36                     $4,167,956.96

FOUNTAIN FUND                                       $4,757.48             $.00                         $4,757.48

TORT LIABILITY FUND                               $363,916.86      $612,848.98                       $976,765.84

WALNUT HILL FUTURE CARE FUN                         $4,760.51      $202,766.84                       $207,527.35

ARPA FUND                                         $896,398.70    $7,005,158.71                     $7,901,557.41

CAMPUS FUND                                         $1,339.41             $.00                         $1,339.41

SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENAN                     $1,343,458.07    $1,088,661.63                     $2,432,119.70

SEWER REPAIR & REPLACEMENT                        $154,770.30      $882,621.39                     $1,037,391.69

SEWER CONSTRUCTION FUND                         $1,470,760.95    $2,172,901.22                     $3,643,662.17

SEWER BOND AND INTEREST FUN                       $160,191.82      $526,124.19                       $686,316.01

SPECIAL SERVICE AREA                               $33,000.13       $41,183.45                        $74,183.58

WORKING CASH FUND                                     $852.31      $398,174.50                       $399,026.81

LIBRARY - GIFT ENDOWMENT                            $1,188.66       $30,920.83                        $32,109.49

TIF 3 (CITY OF BELLEVILLE)                     $10,182,571.19    $4,254,937.08                    $14,437,508.27

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND                              $10,380.43             $.00                        $10,380.43

BELLEVILLE ILLINOIS TOURISM                        $60,571.80             $.00                        $60,571.80

2015 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVIC                       $141,653.05      $459,770.72                       $601,423.77

TIF 8 (DOWNTOWN SOUTH)                            $237,910.76      $151,484.19                       $389,394.95

TIF 9 (SOUTHWINDS ESTATE)                         $101,441.80      $179,200.55                       $280,642.35

TIF 10 (LOWER RICHLAND CREE                     $1,404,980.22      $916,535.16                     $2,321,515.38

TIF 11 (INDUSTRIAL JOB RECO                        $57,660.95      $106,611.55                       $164,272.50

TIF 12 (SHERMAN STREET)                           $263,423.45      $406,086.98                       $669,510.43

TIF 13 (DRAKE ROAD)                                $31,321.97       $89,915.32                       $121,237.29

TIF 14 (ROUTE 15 EAST)                            $142,962.45      $255,165.00                       $398,127.45

TIF 15 (CARLYLE GREENMOUNT)                     $2,074,181.10        $3,889.68                     $2,078,070.78

TIF 16 (ROUTE 15 WEST CORRI                       $415,897.99      $153,292.81                       $569,190.80



 SYS DATE 011422                                   CITY OF BELLEVILLE                          SYS TIME 11:07
  [GSCI]                                    STATEMENT OF CASH AND INVESTMENTS
                                                AS OF THE MONTH & YEAR 12/21

                                                        CASH                                                   FUNDS

       NAME OF FUND                                    ON HAND        INVESTMENTS                            AVAILABLE

SPECIAL SERVICE AREA RESERV                         $3,751.22      $119,345.07                       $123,096.29

SPECIAL SERVICE AREA BONDS,                        $28,621.62      $112,000.17                       $140,621.79

2020 REFUNDING BONDS I & S                          $1,523.84       $62,351.24                        $63,875.08

2014 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVIC                       $152,166.53      $554,380.30                       $706,546.83

2011 Bond Fund I & S                              $395,279.21    $1,464,772.54                     $1,860,051.75

POLICE TRUST                                       $12,545.67          $449.04                        $12,994.71

NARCOTICS                                         $119,234.64          $561.30                       $119,795.94

LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT BLOCK                           $187.34             $.00                           $187.34

TIF 17 (EAST MAIN STREET )                        $131,301.47       $50,237.68                       $181,539.15

TIF 18 (SCHEEL STREET)                            $143,115.49      $285,592.33                       $428,707.82

TIF 19 (FRANK SCOTT PARKWAY                     $3,435,552.11        $2,180.66                     $3,437,732.77

TIF 20 - RT. 15 / S. GREEN                         $70,437.24      $189,382.29                       $259,819.53

TIF 21 - BELLE VALLEY / PHA                        $19,918.43             $.00                        $19,918.43

TIF 22 - ROUTE 15 NORTH                           $233,164.14      $100,657.51                       $333,821.65

ROUTE 15 NORTH BUSINESS DIS                        $21,237.53       $70,460.20                        $91,697.73

                                              ================ ================                  ================
               Totals                          $32,353,715.32   $30,911,359.18                    $63,265,074.50



 

 

DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 
 

 This agreement made this 18th day of January, 2022 by and between the City of Belleville, Illinois 
(the "City") and MG & FG, Group, LLC (“MG & FG, Group, LLC”): 
 

WITNESSETH: 
 

 WHEREAS, MG & FG, Group, LLC intends on investing a minimum of $34,490.00 to 
complete the demolition and parking lot improvements located at 1 North 44th St. and 4401 West Main St. 
in Belleville (the "Project"), and; 
 
 WHEREAS, the parties have reached an agreement in order to set forth the terms upon which the 
City would provide certain economic incentives for the Project and the terms upon which MG & FG, 
Group, LLC would provide jobs at said location, and; 
 
Responsibilities of the City of Belleville 
1. Reimburse MG & FG Group, LLC $10,000.00 in TIF #3 funds for demolition of the existing house 

located at 1 N. 44th St., and site preparation for the expansion of the parking lot., after receipt of 
documentation of eligible costs incurred. 

 
Responsibilities of MG & FG, Group, LLC 
A. Invest no less than $34,490.00 for the demolition of the existing house located at 1 North 44th St., site 

preparation, expansion of the parking lot and remodeling of the existing parking lot located at 4401 
West Main St. no later than June 30, 2022; and, 

B. Retain two (2) FTE jobs within the first year of operation, and; 
C. MG & FG Group, LLC and any heirs and/or successors shall remain and operate at the site for no less 

than five (5) years, and; 
D. Compliance with all existing and applicable Federal, State, County and Local laws and ordinances. 
 
Penalties 
 
 In the event that MG & FG, Group, LLC fails to meet its obligations under Sections (A), (B), (C) 
or (D) of the section entitled "Responsibilities of MG & FG, Group, LLC" of the Development 
Agreement, all public funds provided under (1) of the section entitled "Responsibilities of the City of 
Belleville" received to date as per the Development Agreement from the City of Belleville shall be repaid 
to the City of Belleville and all remaining amounts to be provided if any, shall be terminated. 
 
Miscellaneous 
 

1. Entire Agreement.  This Agreement and any written amendments hereto shall constitute the entire 
agreement between the parties.  Neither party shall be bound by any terms, conditions, statements 
or representatives, not herein contained.  Each party hereby acknowledges that in executing this 
Agreement it has not been induced, persuaded or motivated by any promise or representation 
made by the other party, unless expressly set forth herein.  All previous negotiations, statements 
and preliminary agreements by the parties or their representatives are merged in this Agreement. 

2. Validity.  It is understood and agreed by the parties hereto that if any part, term, or provision of 
this Agreement is held by a court of law to be illegal or in conflict with any law of the State of 
Illinois, the validity of the remaining portions or provisions shall not be affected, and the rights 
and obligations of the parties shall be construed and enforced as if the Agreement did not contain 
the particular part, term or provision held to be invalid. 



 

 

3. Notices.  Notices, or other communications required or which may be given under this Agreement 
shall be in writing, and delivered either personally, or by certified or registered mail, to the 
addresses indicated for each party below after their respective signatures, or to such other address 
as designated by a party similar notice to the other party.  Date of notice shall be the date of 
delivery in the case of delivered notice or the date of posting in the mail in the case of mail 
notice. 

4. Signage.  Agree to allow City to place on the premises a sign indicating financial assistance has 
been provided by the City of Belleville for a minimum of fifteen (15) days each before and after 
opening of the facility. 

5. Current with Payments.  Agree to pay in full the City of Belleville on any outstanding invoices 
containing the name or names of the individual, company and/or corporation receiving the said 
inducements. 

6. Execution of Agreement.  If this agreement is not fully executed within sixty (60) days of City 
Council approval, it shall be considered null and void. 

7. Prevailing Wage.  Projects receiving incentives/inducements from the City of Belleville will be 
required to comply with the President’s executive order no. 11246, as amended (prevailing wage).   

8. Superseder. This Agreement supersedes and replaces any and all prior agreements and 
understandings between the City and MG & FG, Group, LLC with respect to the subject matter 
hereof. 

9. Request of Payment.  The party receiving inducements must officially request payment from the 
City.  This must be done via letter to include documentation of costs incurred as outlined in the 
section titled “Responsibilities of MG & FG, Group, LLC”. 

10. Compliance Reporting.  Agree to submit Annual Certification of Compliance With Development 
Agreement form to document compliance with items as outlined in the section titled 
"Responsibilities of MG & FG, Group, LLC".  Such reporting is required for the life of the 
agreement, which is defined as the timeframe of the commitment to remain and operate at the 
project location as identified in the section titled "Responsibilities of MG & FG, Group, LLC". 

 
 
       CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 

City Hall 
101 South Illinois Street 
Belleville, Illinois 62220 

       
 

By:  ________________________________ 
  MAYOR 

 
ATTEST:  __________________________________ 
  CITY CLERK 

 
MG & FG Group, LLC 
4401 West Main St. 
Belleville, IL 62226 

 
 
 By:         

          Dr. Megan Gwinn, Owner 



 

 

DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 
(AS SECOND AMENDED) 

 
 This amended agreement made this 15th 18th day of March, 2021January, 2022 by and between the 
City of Belleville, Illinois (the "City") and Pinnacle Eateries, LLC (“Pinnacle Eateries, LLC”): 
 

WITNESSETH: 
 

 WHEREAS, Pinnacle Eateries, LLC intends on investing a minimum of $895,000.00 to 
complete the remodeling of the existing facility for a new restaurant located at 648 Carlyle Avenue in 
Belleville (the "Project"), and; 
 
 WHEREAS, the parties have reached an agreement in order to set forth the terms upon which the 
City would provide certain economic incentives for the Project and the terms upon which Pinnacle 
Eateries, LLC would provide jobs at said location, and; 
 
Responsibilities of the City of Belleville 
1. Reimburse Pinnacle Eateries, LLC $20,000.00 in TIF #3 funds for remodeling of the existing property 

for a new restaurant facility, after receipt of documentation of eligible costs incurred. 
 
Responsibilities of Pinnacle Eateries, LLC 
A. Invest no less than $895,000.00 to complete the remodeling of the existing property for a new 

restaurant facility located at 648 Carlyle no later than August 31, 2021November 30, 2022, and; 
B. Create twenty-five (25) FTE jobs within the first year of operation of the new restaurant, and; 
C. Commit to annual sales subject to sales tax of no less than $1,200,000.00, and; 
D. Pinnacle Eateries, LLC and any heirs and/or successors shall remain and operate at the site for no less 

than five (5) years, and; 
E. Compliance with all existing and applicable Federal, State, County and Local laws and ordinances. 
 
Penalties 
 

In the event that Pinnacle Eateries, LLC fails to meet its obligations under Sections (A), (B), 
(C), (D), or (E) of the section entitled "Responsibilities of Pinnacle Eateries, LLC" of the Development 
Agreement, all public funds provided under (1) of the section entitled "Responsibilities of the City of 
Belleville" received to date as per the Development Agreement from the City of Belleville shall be repaid 
to the City of Belleville and all remaining amounts to be provided if any, shall be terminated. 
 
Miscellaneous 
 

1. Entire Agreement.  This Agreement and any written amendments hereto shall constitute the entire 
agreement between the parties.  Neither party shall be bound by any terms, conditions, statements 
or representatives, not herein contained.  Each party hereby acknowledges that in executing this 
Agreement it has not been induced, persuaded or motivated by any promise or representation 
made by the other party, unless expressly set forth herein.  All previous negotiations, statements 
and preliminary agreements by the parties or their representatives are merged in this Agreement. 

2. Validity.  It is understood and agreed by the parties hereto that if any part, term, or provision of 
this Agreement is held by a court of law to be illegal or in conflict with any law of the State of 
Illinois, the validity of the remaining portions or provisions shall not be affected, and the rights 
and obligations of the parties shall be construed and enforced as if the Agreement did not contain 
the particular part, term or provision held to be invalid. 



 

 

3. Notices.  Notices, or other communications required or which may be given under this Agreement 
shall be in writing, and delivered either personally, or by certified or registered mail, to the 
addresses indicated for each party below after their respective signatures, or to such other address 
as designated by a party similar notice to the other party.  Date of notice shall be the date of 
delivery in the case of delivered notice or the date of posting in the mail in the case of mail 
notice. 

4. Signage.  Agree to allow City to place on the premises a sign indicating financial assistance has 
been provided by the City of Belleville for a minimum of fifteen (15) days each before and after 
opening of the facility. 

5. Current with Payments.  Agree to pay in full the City of Belleville on any outstanding invoices 
containing the name or names of the individual, company and/or corporation receiving the said 
inducements. 

6. Execution of Agreement.  If this agreement is not fully executed within sixty (60) days of City 
Council approval, it shall be considered null and void. 

7. Prevailing Wage.  Projects receiving incentives/inducements from the City of Belleville will be 
required to comply with the President’s executive order no. 11246, as amended (prevailing wage).   

8. Superseder. This Agreement supersedes and replaces any and all prior agreements and 
understandings between the City and Pinnacle Eateries, LLC with respect to the subject matter 
hereof. 

9. Request of Payment.  The party receiving inducements must officially request payment from the 
City.  This must be done via letter to include documentation of costs incurred as outlined in the 
section titled “Responsibilities of Pinnacle Eateries, LLC”. 

10. Compliance Reporting.  Agree to submit Annual Certification of Compliance With Development 
Agreement form to document compliance with items as outlined in the section titled 
"Responsibilities of Pinnacle Eateries, LLC".  Such reporting is required for the life of the 
agreement, which is defined as the timeframe of the commitment to remain and operate at the 
project location as identified in the section titled "Responsibilities of Pinnacle Eateries, LLC". 

 
 
       CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 

City Hall 
101 South Illinois Street 
Belleville, Illinois 62220 

       
 

By:  ________________________________ 
  MAYOR 

 
ATTEST:  __________________________________ 
  CITY CLERK 

 
Pinnacle Eateries, LLC 
159 Ladue Oaks Dr. 
St. Louis, MO 63141 

 
 
 By:         

         Jim Sprick, President 













































































































































































RESOLUTION 3426 
 

Illinois Department of Transportation 
PARADE OR EVENT RESOLUTION 

Effective January 1, 2017 
 
 WHEREAS, the City of Belleville is sponsoring a Memorial Day Parade in the City of 
Belleville which constitutes a public purpose; 
 
 WHEREAS, this Memorial Day Parade will require the temporary closure of IL 159 at 
Public Square, a State Highway in the City of Belleville on May 30, 2022 from 10:00 a.m. to 
11:00 a.m.; 
 
 WHEREAS, Section 4-408 of the Illinois Highway Code authorizes the Department of 
Transportation to issue permits to local authorities to temporarily close portions of State Highways 
for such public purposes. 
 
 NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Belleville that 
permission to close off IL 159 at Public Square on May 30, 2022 from 10:00 a.m. to 11:00 a.m. 
as above designated, be requested of the Department of Transportation. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this closure shall occur during the approximate time 
period between May 30, 2022 from 10:00 a.m. to 11:00 a.m.  

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that traffic from that closed portion of highway shall be 

detoured over routes with an all-weather surface that can accept the anticipated traffic, which will 
be maintained to the satisfaction of the Department and which is conspicuously marked for the 
benefit of traffic diverted from the State highway.  (The parking of vehicles shall be prohibited on 
the detour routes to allow an uninterrupted flow of two-way traffic.)* The detour route shall be as 
follows: 

 
* To be used when appropriate. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City of Belleville assumes full responsibility for 
the direction, protection, and regulation of the traffic during the time the detour is in effect. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that police officers or authorized flaggers shall at the 

expense of the City of Belleville be positioned at each end of the closed section and at other points 
(such as intersections) as may be necessary to assist in directing traffic through the detour. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that police officers, flaggers, and officials shall permit 
emergency vehicles in emergency situations to pass through the closed area as swiftly as is safe 
for all concerned. 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all debris shall be removed by the City of Belleville 
prior to reopening the State highway. 
 



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that such signs, flags, barricades, etc., shall be used by the 
City of Belleville as may be approved by the Illinois Department of Transportation.  These items 
shall be provided by the City of Belleville. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the closure and detour shall be marked according to 

the Illinois Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an occasional break shall be made in the procession 

so that traffic may pass through.  In any event, adequate provisions will be made for traffic on 
intersecting highways pursuant to conditions noted above.  (Note:  This paragraph is applicable 
when the Resolution pertains to a Parade or when no detour is required.) 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that to the fullest extent permitted by law, the City of 

Belleville shall be responsible for any and all injuries to persons or damages to property, and shall 
indemnify and hold harmless the Illinois Department of Transportation, its officers, employees 
and agents from any and all claims, lawsuits, actions, costs and fees (including reasonable 
attorneys’ fees and expenses) of every nature or description, arising out of, resulting from or 
connected with the exercise of authority granted by the Department which is the subject of this 
resolution. The obligation is binding upon the City of Belleville regardless of whether or not such 
claim, damage, loss or expense is caused in part by the act, omission or negligence of the 
Department or its officers, employees or agents. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City of Belleville shall provide a comprehensive 

general liability policy or an additional named insured endorsement in the minimum amount of 
$1,000,000 per person and $2,000,000 aggregate which has the Illinois Department of 
Transportation, its officials, employees and agents as insureds and which protects them from all 
claims arising from the requested road closing. A copy of said policy or endorsement will be 
provided to the Department before the road is closed. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of this resolution be forwarded to the Illinois 

Department of Transportation, District 8, to serve as a formal request for the permission sought in 
this resolution and to operate as part of the conditions of said permission. 

 
ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Belleville this 18th day of January, 2022, 

A.D. 
 

________________________________________ 
MUNICIPAL CLERK 

 
APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville this 19th day of January, 2022, A.D. 
 

ATTEST:  
 
___________________________________  ____________________________________ 
  MUNICIPAL CLERK      MAYOR 



RESOLUTION 3427  
 

Illinois Department of Transportation 
PARADE OR EVENT RESOLUTION 

Effective January 1, 2017 
 
 WHEREAS, the Art on the Square is sponsoring a Art on the Square in the City of 
Belleville which constitutes a public purpose; 
 
 WHEREAS, this Art on the Square will require the temporary closure of IL 159 at Public 
Square, a State Highway in the City of Belleville on May 12-15, 2022 from 10:00 AM on 
Thursday, May 12, 2022 to 11:00 PM Sunday, May 15, 2022; 
 
 WHEREAS, Section 4-408 of the Illinois Highway Code authorizes the Department of 
Transportation to issue permits to local authorities to temporarily close portions of State Highways 
for such public purposes. 
 
 NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Belleville that 
permission to close off IL 159 at Public Square on May 12-15, 2022 from 10:00 AM on 
Thursday, May 12, 2022 to 11:00 PM Sunday, May 15, 2022 as above designated, be requested 
of the Department of Transportation. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this closure shall occur during the approximate time 
period between from 10:00 AM on Thursday, May 12, 2022 to 11:00 PM Sunday, May 15, 
2022.  

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that traffic from that closed portion of highway shall be 

detoured over routes with an all-weather surface that can accept the anticipated traffic, which will 
be maintained to the satisfaction of the Department and which is conspicuously marked for the 
benefit of traffic diverted from the State highway.  (The parking of vehicles shall be prohibited on 
the detour routes to allow an uninterrupted flow of two-way traffic.)* The detour route shall be as 
follows: 

 
* To be used when appropriate. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Art on the Square assumes full responsibility for 
the direction, protection, and regulation of the traffic during the time the detour is in effect. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that police officers or authorized flaggers shall at the 

expense of the Art on the Square be positioned at each end of the closed section and at other 
points (such as intersections) as may be necessary to assist in directing traffic through the detour. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that police officers, flaggers, and officials shall permit 
emergency vehicles in emergency situations to pass through the closed area as swiftly as is safe 
for all concerned. 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all debris shall be removed by the City of Belleville 
prior to reopening the State highway. 



 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that such signs, flags, barricades, etc., shall be used by the 

City of Belleville as may be approved by the Illinois Department of Transportation.  These items 
shall be provided by the City of Belleville. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the closure and detour shall be marked according to 

the Illinois Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an occasional break shall be made in the procession 

so that traffic may pass through.  In any event, adequate provisions will be made for traffic on 
intersecting highways pursuant to conditions noted above.  (Note:  This paragraph is applicable 
when the Resolution pertains to a Parade or when no detour is required.) 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that to the fullest extent permitted by law, the Art on the 

Square shall be responsible for any and all injuries to persons or damages to property, and shall 
indemnify and hold harmless the Illinois Department of Transportation, its officers, employees 
and agents from any and all claims, lawsuits, actions, costs and fees (including reasonable 
attorneys’ fees and expenses) of every nature or description, arising out of, resulting from or 
connected with the exercise of authority granted by the Department which is the subject of this 
resolution. The obligation is binding upon the Art on the Square regardless of whether or not 
such claim, damage, loss or expense is caused in part by the act, omission or negligence of the 
Department or its officers, employees or agents. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Art on the Square shall provide a comprehensive 

general liability policy or an additional named insured endorsement in the minimum amount of 
$1,000,000 per person and $2,000,000 aggregate which has the Illinois Department of 
Transportation, its officials, employees and agents as insureds and which protects them from all 
claims arising from the requested road closing. A copy of said policy or endorsement will be 
provided to the Department before the road is closed. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of this resolution be forwarded to the Illinois 

Department of Transportation, District 8, to serve as a formal request for the permission sought in 
this resolution and to operate as part of the conditions of said permission. 

 
ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Belleville this 18th day of January 2022, 

A.D. 
 

________________________________________ 
MUNICIPAL CLERK 

 
APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville this 19th day of January 2022, A.D. 
 

ATTEST:  
 
___________________________________  ____________________________________ 
  MUNICIPAL CLERK      MAYOR 
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